## OFFICIAL INVITATION

# 12<sup>th</sup> SENIOR NATIONAL PENCAK SILAT CHAMPIONSHIP 2024-25

FOR MASTERS AND SENIORS (MEN AND WOMEN)

-----

KALINGA INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY KIIT UNIVERSITY, KIIT ROAD, PATIA BHUBANESHWAR, 751024 (ODISHA).

-----

 $(10^{TH}-13^{TH}, JUNE - 2024)$ 





युवा कार्यक्रम और खेल मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF

### **YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS**













COME OUT AND PLAY "PENCAK SILAT"
TOGETHER AS ONE



President / General Secretaries ,
Affiliated State Pencak Silat Associations,

Dear All,

It is my great pleasure to announce the following Championship as under:-

Event: i) 12th Senior National Pencak Silat Championship 2024-25 for

( Master & Senior ) - ( Men & Women)

Event Dates: : 10<sup>th</sup> to 13<sup>th</sup> June, 2024

Location: Indoor Sports Complex, KIIT University, KIIT Road, Patia,

Bhubaneswar, 751024, Odisha- India

Arrival Date : 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 (Morning)
Departure Date : 14<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 (Morning)

HOST Authority :- Odisha Pencak Silat Association,

**Participation:** for all teams of STATE/Union Territories, Services, Para-military forces etc. for Senior/ Masters in the 12<sup>th</sup> Senior National Pencak Silat Championship 2024 (Men & Women) categories.

Age criteria for Senior (Men & Women):- 17 Years to 45 Years.

Age criteria for Master (Men & Women):- 45 Years & above.

Event fee's: Rs 2500/- (Two Thousand five hundred rupees Only). & Rs 500/- for each extra event for the athletes, if any athletes will take part in double events)

Registration of the athletes will be made online & all the athletes who are coming to play senior national Pencak Silat Championship 2024-25 are requested to create your Digilocker, so that all the Merit & participation certificates will be forwarded to their Digilocker once the event will be over. No certificate will be issued beyond the Digilocker.

The payment of the events will be deposited online on the official account of IPSF by or before 20<sup>th</sup> May 2024, The online portal will be closed on 15<sup>th</sup> May 2024 & no extension of the Online registration once the deadline is over.

Managers meeting will be held on 10<sup>th</sup> June 2024 at stadium at 11 am sharp.

Food & Accommodation will be made on your own by the respective participating state/UT, if they will come earlier than the reporting or stay more than the departure dates. No Food or rooms will be provided by the Organisor. However the Organisor can help you to get hotels and other support 24x7, if required their help by way to get support.

Nearest Railway Stations: Bhubaneswar Railway Station (13 Kms away from venue.

Nearest Airport: Bhubaneswar airport (16 Kms away from venue).

#### Please Note:

- Participation in this tournament will be restricted only to affiliated STATE/ UT Associations only.
- > All the Players must wear the black uniform during the championship, No player will be allowed to play without official Playing dress.
- > Pencak Silat competition will be conducted in accordance with the latest version of International Pencak Silat Federation (PERSILAT) 2021 Rules.

#### Victory Ceremony.

- > Gold, silver and double bronze medals & Merit & participation certificates will be awarded to the athletes ranked top three of each event respectively.
- > In order to participate in this said Championship, all players need to register with a Indian Pencak Silat Federation by completing the IPSF Registration Form & the registration fees for each player will be Rs 200/- Only. Players who participate in this National event would be bound by the regulations and cannot play for any other State Team at any other National level tournament without the NOC from respective state head in writing.
- All players are to comply with the age-criteria mentioned above and will be required to submit a valid and certified proof of age along with their team list. (ONLY a Passport, Birth Certificate, Aadhar Card will be accepted as proof of age). Players who do not provide a valid and certified proof of age will not be allowed to participate in the tournament.
- > If any player is found guilty of providing false documents, both the player & team will be held responsible and liable for extremely strict sanctions or penalty.
- > All qualified STATE teams/ Players are requested to confirm their participation online at our portal for all the above events latest by 15<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 through online portal, No manual or Onspot registration will be accepted.

#### POINT OF CONTACTS WELL BEFORE THE CHAMPIONSHIPS

Accommodation Committee	Transport Committee	Food Committee
Shri Naba Kishore Paikray	Shri Jitendra Kumar Rout	Shri Ranjit Nayak
(+91-9090209313)	( +91-8984338316)	(+917008944752)
Shri Purna Chandra Moharana	Shri Ranjit Nayak	
(+91- 7077512072)	(+917008944752)	

12<sup>th</sup> Senior National Pencak Silat Championship 2024-25, which is scheduled in Odisha in June 10-13 -2024 will be the shortlisting of the athletes for the forthcoming 6<sup>th</sup> Asian Indoor & Martial Art games 2024 which is scheduled to be held at Bangkok-Chonburi- Thailand from 18-22 November 2024 & for the forthcoming 7<sup>th</sup> Asian Pencak Silat Championship 2024 at Tashkent - Uzbekistan as well as 20<sup>th</sup> World Pencak Silat Championship 2024 for Men & Women.

This Championship will also be the qualifying for the forthcoming 8<sup>th</sup> Pencak Silat Federation Cup 2024-25 for Junior & Senior ( Male & Female ), which will be held at Leh-Ladakh from 3rd-5th August 2024 & for other official games which will be announced shortly.

#### Copy for information & necessary action

- 1. Secretary General, International Pencak Silat Federation (PERSILAT)
- 2. Secretary General, Asian Pencak Silat Federation (APSIF).
- 3. Secretary (Sports) Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, GOI, New Delhi.
- 4. Secretary General, Indian Olympic Association (IOA) New Delhi.
- 5. Executive Director (Teams) Sports Authority of India, New Delhi
- 6. Deputy Director (Sports), Central Board of School Education (CBSE).
- 7. All Affiliated State Units with IPSF.
- 8. All Executive members of Indian Pencak Silat Federation.
- 9. Director General, Indian Pencak Silat Federation- Srinagar.
- 10. Technical Director, Indian Pencak Silat Federation-Bangalore.
- 11. Website, Indian Pencak Silat Federation. (www.indianpencaksilat.org)
- 12. Federation office records.

Yours in Silat,

Prem Singh Thapa
Organsing Secretary
Mobile :-+91- 97776 067172